SOD-523
BZX584C Series
Silicon Planar Zener Diodes
1 / 4
2 1
1.Cathode 2.Anode
Characteristics at TA = 25 ℃
Absolute Maximum Ratings at TA = 25 ℃
Features
 Total power dissipation: 150mW max
 Available in Lead Free Version
 Wide zener reverse voltage range:2.4V to 39V
Parameter Symbols Value Unit
Maximum Power Dissipation PD 150 mW
Junction Temperature TJ 150 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to +150 °C
Parameter Symbols Max. Unit
Forward Voltage
at IF = 10 mA
VF 0.9 V
Revision：2.0 Jan-2022
2 / 4
Characteristics at TA = 25 ℃
BZX584C Series
Silicon Planar Zener Diodes
Revision：2.0 Jan-2022
Type
Marking
Code
Zener Voltage Range
IZT
Dynamic
Impedance IZK
Dynamic
Impedance
Reverse
Current
VZT at IZT ZZT at IZT ZZT at IZK IR at VR
Min.(V) Nom.(V) Max.(V) (mA) Max.(Ω) (mA) Max.(Ω) Max.(μA) (V)
BZX584C2V4 Z11 2.2 2.4 2.6 5 100 1 600 50 1
BZX584C2V7 Z12 2.5 2.7 2.9 5 100 1 600 20 1
BZX584C3V0 Z13 2.8 3 3.2 5 95 1 600 10 1
BZX584C3V3 Z14 3.1 3.3 3.5 5 95 1 600 5 1
BZX584C3V6 Z15 3.4 3.6 3.8 5 90 1 600 5 1
BZX584C3V9 Z16 3.7 3.9 4.1 5 90 1 600 3 1
BZX584C4V3 Z17 4.0 4.3 4.6 5 90 1 600 3 1
BZX584C4V7 Z1 4.4 4.7 5.0 5 80 1 500 3 2
BZX584C5V1 Z2 4.8 5.1 5.4 5 60 1 480 2 2
BZX584C5V6 Z3 5.2 5.6 6.0 5 40 1 400 1 2
BZX584C6V2 Z4 5.8 6.2 6.6 5 10 1 150 3 4
BZX584C6V8 Z5 6.4 6.8 7.2 5 15 1 80 2 4
BZX584C7V5 Z6 7.0 7.5 7.9 5 15 1 80 1 5
BZX584C8V2 Z7 7.7 8.2 8.7 5 15 1 80 0.7 5
BZX584C9V1 Z8 8.5 9.1 9.6 5 15 1 100 0.5 6
BZX584C10 Z9 9.4 10 10.6 5 20 1 150 0.2 7
BZX584C11 Y1 10.4 11 11.6 5 20 1 150 0.1 8
BZX584C12 Y2 11.4 12 12.7 5 25 1 150 0.1 8
BZX584C13 Y3 12.4 13 14.1 5 30 1 170 0.1 8
BZX584C15 Y4 13.8 15 15.6 5 30 1 200 0.1 10.5
BZX584C16 Y5 15.3 16 17.1 5 40 1 200 0.1 11.2
BZX584C18 Y6 16.8 18 19.1 5 45 1 225 0.1 12.6
BZX584C20 Y7 18.8 20 21.2 5 55 1 225 0.1 14
BZX584C22 Y8 20.8 22 23.3 5 55 1 250 0.1 15.4
BZX584C24 Y9 22.8 24 25.6 5 70 1 250 0.1 16.8
BZX584C27 Y10 25.1 27 28.9 2 80 0.5 300 0.1 18.9
BZX584C30 Y11 28.0 30 32 2 80 0.5 300 0.1 21
BZX584C33 Y12 31.0 33 35 2 80 0.5 325 0.1 23.1
BZX584C36 Y13 34.0 36 38 2 90 0.5 350 0.1 25.2
BZX584C39 Y14 37.0 39 41 2 130 0.5 350 0.1 27.3
Typical Characteristic Curves
Operating and Storage Temperature Range
3 / 4
BZX584C Series
Silicon Planar Zener Diodes
I Z
Ze
nn
er
 C
ur
re
nt
 (m
A)
VZ Zenner Voltage (V)
I Z
Ze
nn
er
 C
ur
re
nt
 (m
A)
VZ Zenner Voltage (V)
I R
 L
ea
ka
ge
 C
ur
re
nt
 (μ
A)
VZ Zenner Voltage (V)
VZ Zenner Voltage (V)
Z Z
T D
yn
am
ic
 Im
pe
da
nc
e
(Ω
)
Ta AmbientTemperature (℃)
P D
 P
ow
er
 D
is
si
pa
tio
n
(m
W
)
VZ Zenner Voltage (V)
C
 C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
Revision：2.0 Jan-2022
Package Outline
SOD-523
Dimensions in mm
Revision：2.0 Jan-2022
4 / 4
E
A
b p
C
∠  ALL ROUND
D
A
5
UNIT A b p C D E HE V ∠
mm 0.70
0.60
0.4
0.3
0.135
0.100
1.25
1.15
0.85
0.75
1.7
1.5
0.1 O
H E
BZX584C Series
Silicon Planar Zener Diodes